
Nicholls (4-3 , 3-1) -vs- Sam Houston State (5-3 , 4-1)
10/19/2019 at Huntsville, Texas (Bowers Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:05 pm   End of Game: 5:08 pm   Duration: 3:03
Referee: Brad Van Vark   Line Judge: Fred LeBlanc   Side Judge: Tuta Salaam   Umpire: Michael Cooper
Back Judge: Brian Ernest   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Brett Bascue   Field Judge: Jason Ledet
Temperature: 83 deg   Wind: WSW 7mph   Weather: Sunny & Clear

Date: 10/19/2019
Site: Huntsville, Texas (Bowers Stadium)
Attendance: 3953

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NICH 0 0 0 0 0
SHSU 7 3 7 0 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play NICH SHSU

1st 07:53
SHSU - Tibbs, Brennon 15 yd pass from Brock, Ty (Pinegar, Hunter kick) 10 plays, 80 yards, TOP
3:46 0 7

2nd 13:30 SHSU - Pinegar, Hunter 40 yd field goal 6 plays, 53 yards, TOP 2:40 0 10

3rd 00:43
SHSU - Adeyi, Ife 47 yd pass from Humphries, Ryan (Pinegar, Hunter kick) 1 plays, 47 yards, TOP
0:16 0 17



Individual Offense
 
 
Nicholls

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Fourcade, Chase 19 34 212 0 1 43 2
Granier, Kohen 1 3 4 0 0 4 1
Totals 20 37 216 0 1 43 3

Sam Houston State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brock, Ty 6 13 116 1 0 61 0
Humphries, Ryan 5 6 75 1 0 47 1
Totals 11 19 191 2 0 61 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Gums, Julien 9 26 1 25 0 12 2.8
Bussey, Kendall 5 13 0 13 0 7 2.6
Granier, Kohen 2 9 0 9 0 8 4.5
Fourcade, Chase 11 27 19 8 0 9 0.7
Taylor, Dontrell 2 6 0 6 0 6 3.0
Smith, Tahj 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Carrington, John 2 1 1 0 0 1 0.0

TEAM 1 0 10 -10 0 0
-

10.0
Totals 33 86 31 55 0 12 1.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Humphries, Ryan 11 45 6 39 0 9 3.5
Williams, Donovan 12 30 1 29 0 8 2.4
Smith, Noah 5 21 2 19 0 8 3.8
Brock, Ty 2 8 0 8 0 5 4.0
Carter, Toneil 4 13 5 8 0 7 2.0
Adeyi, Ife 2 7 0 7 0 6 3.5
Williams, Alex 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
TEAM 5 0 9 -9 0 0 -1.8
Totals 42 127 23 104 0 9 2.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ray, Dion 3 60 0 34
Franklin, KJ 4 51 0 43
Mouton, Bry'Kiethon 2 27 0 23
Smith, Tahj 1 24 0 24
Bussey, Kendall 3 15 0 9
Guarisco, Stefano 1 15 0 15
Taylor, Dontrell 2 13 0 11
Talley, Jordan 1 6 0 6
Gums, Julien 3 5 0 6
Totals 20 216 0 43

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Brandom, Woody 5 90 0 61
Adeyi, Ife 2 50 1 47
Compton, Coree 1 27 0 27
Tibbs, Brennon 2 19 1 15
Carter, Toneil 1 5 0 5
Totals 11 191 2 61

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jones, Winston 7 299 42.7 56 1 1 1
Totals 7 299 42.7 56 1 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
McRobert, Matt 7 316 45.1 64 3 2 2
Totals 7 316 45.1 64 3 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Roberts, Mason 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Guarisco, Stefano 0 0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
Total 1 2 2 1 14 14 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Williams, Dwayne 2 31 28 0 0 0 0 0 0
Murray, Ke'Shon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 31 28 0 0 0 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Lasseigne, Gav 3rd 05:15 33
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Pinegar, Hunter 2nd 13:30 40 GOOD

Pinegar, Hunter 2nd 07:34 39
MISSE
D

Pinegar, Hunter 2nd 01:31 47
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Bland, Alec 1 65 1 0 65.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Crow, Connor 4 170 0 0 42.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Nicholls Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Pittman, Allen 5 6 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore, Kevin 5 4 9 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Steib, Aquindas 3 3 6 2.0/5 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
James, Laryon 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mims, Khristian 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Laiche, Sully 3 1 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ganci, Perry 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LaFrance, Giovanni — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roberts, Mason 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Monroe, Jarius 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fontenot, Brandon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thurmond, Glen 1 1 2 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown, Tahj — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson, Jordan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brown, Chase — 1 1 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mckeehan, Zakk 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cook, Darrion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Edinburgh, Devin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 26 61 6.0/15 1.0/1 — —/— - 1 — —

Sam Houston State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brown, Hunter 7 3 10 —/— —/— — 1/5 - — — 1
See, Royce 4 6 10 2.0/10 1.5/8 1 —/— - — — —
Gray, KJ 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lockett, Will 2 2 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hawkins, Evrin 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, Trevor 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, Dwayne 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
McCollum, Tristin 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Perry, Markel 2 1 3 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Leon, Jevon 2 1 3 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — 1
Thomas, Jaylen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCollum, Zyon 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Sims, Danzell 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Kay, Jahari — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mascorro, Trace 1 1 2 1.5/6 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
Williams Jr., Craig 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Murray, Ke'Shon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Crow, Connor 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mustin, Scean — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 41 22 63 9.0/30 3.0/19 2 2/5 1-0 3 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Nicholls

Sam Houston State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NICH25 15:00 KO NICH44 11:39 PUNT 5-19 3:21
1st NICH25 07:53 KO NICH42 05:26 PUNT 4-17 2:27
1st NICH20 03:48 PUNT NICH42 01:10 PUNT 7-22 2:38
2nd NICH25 13:30 KO NICH30 10:30 PUNT 6-5 3:00
2nd NICH28 08:27 PUNT NICH30 08:18 FUMB 1-2 0:09
2nd NICH21 07:34 FGA SHSU27 04:36 DOWNS 7-52 2:58
2nd NICH29 01:31 FGA NICH44 00:45 PUNT 5-15 0:46
3rd NICH28 13:44 PUNT NICH18 12:10 PUNT 3-(-10) 1:34
3rd NICH12 09:51 PUNT SHSU17 05:15 FGA 10-71 4:36
3rd NICH07 03:17 PUNT NICH31 00:59 INT 6-24 2:18
3rd NICH29 00:38 KO NICH41 14:12 PUNT 5-12 1:26
4th NICH20 12:00 PUNT SHSU39 09:18 DOWNS 8-41 2:42
4th NICH05 03:12 PUNT NICH11 01:46 FUMB 4-6 1:26

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SHSU20 11:39 PUNT NICH00 07:53 TD 10-80 3:46
1st SHSU37 05:26 PUNT SHSU50 03:48 PUNT 5-13 1:38
1st SHSU25 01:10 PUNT NICH22 13:30 FG 6-53 2:40
2nd SHSU26 10:30 PUNT SHSU25 08:27 PUNT 3-(-1) 2:03
2nd NICH25 08:18 FUMB NICH21 07:34 FGA 4-4 0:44
2nd SHSU27 04:36 DOWNS NICH29 01:31 FGA 7-44 3:05
2nd SHSU15 00:45 PUNT SHSU10 00:00 HALF 2-(-5) 0:45
3rd SHSU25 15:00 KO SHSU27 13:44 PUNT 3-2 1:16
3rd SHSU41 12:10 PUNT SHSU49 09:51 PUNT 3-8 2:19
3rd SHSU20 05:15 FGA NICH45 03:17 PUNT 4-35 1:58
3rd NICH47 00:59 INT NICH00 00:43 TD 1-47 0:16
4th SHSU27 14:12 PUNT SHSU36 12:00 PUNT 3-9 2:12
4th SHSU39 09:18 DOWNS NICH36 03:12 PUNT 10-25 6:06
4th NICH11 01:46 FUMB NICH15 00:00 HALF 3-(-4) 1:46



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
SHSU captains 25, 32, 38, 71; NICH captains 13, 51, 88, 21SHSU wins toss and defers; SHSU will defend north end zoneStart of 1st quarter,
clock 15:00.SHSU ball on SHSU35.Crow, Connor kickoff 65 yards to the NICH0, fair catch by Jackson, Jordan.
 

 

 

 

 

Nicholls at 15:00
1st and 10 at NICH25 Timeout Nicholls, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Taylor, Dontrell rush for no gain to the NICH25 (Gray, KJ;See, Royce).
2nd and 10 at NICH25 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Taylor, Dontrell for 11 yards to the NICH36, 1ST DOWN NICH (Gray, KJ).
1st and 10 at NICH36 Taylor, Dontrell rush for 15 yards to the SHSU49, out-of-bounds (McCollum, Zyon), PENALTY NICH holding

(James, Jeremiah) 10 yards to the NICH26, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at NICH26 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Gums, Julien for 2 yards to the NICH28 (Thomas, Jaylen).
2nd and 18 at NICH28 Gums, Julien rush for no gain to the NICH28 (See, Royce;Mustin, Scean).
3rd and 18 at NICH28 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Ray, Dion for 16 yards to the NICH44.
4th and 2 at NICH44 Jones, Winston punt 56 yards to the SHSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 3:21

Sam Houston State at 11:39
1st and 10 at SHSU20 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 11:39.
1st and 10 at SHSU20 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Compton, Coree, PENALTY NICH pass interference (Monroe, Jarius) 15 yards to the

SHSU35, 1ST DOWN SHSU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHSU35 Williams, Donovan rush for 2 yards to the SHSU37 (Laiche, Sully).
2nd and 8 at SHSU37 Williams, Donovan rush for 8 yards to the SHSU45, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Moore, Kevin).
1st and 10 at SHSU45 Williams, Donovan rush for 2 yards to the SHSU47 (Monroe, Jarius).
2nd and 8 at SHSU47 Williams, Donovan rush for no gain to the SHSU47 (James, Laryon).
3rd and 8 at SHSU47 Brock, Ty pass complete to Tibbs, Brennon for 4 yards to the NICH49 (Mims, Khristian), PENALTY NICH roughing

passer (Jackson, Jordan) 15 yards to the NICH34, 1ST DOWN SHSU.
1st and 10 at NICH34 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at NICH34 Humphries, Ryan rush for 6 yards to the NICH28 (James, Laryon).
2nd and 4 at NICH28 Humphries, Ryan rush for 8 yards to the NICH20, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Laiche, Sully).
1st and 10 at NICH20 Clock 09:00.
1st and 10 at NICH20 Williams, Alex rush for 3 yards to the NICH17 (Fontenot, Brandon).
2nd and 7 at NICH17 Humphries, Ryan rush for 2 yards to the NICH15 (Moore, Kevin).
3rd and 5 at NICH15 Brock, Ty pass complete to Tibbs, Brennon for 15 yards to the NICH0, 1ST DOWN SHSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:53.
1st and GOAL at NICH03 Pinegar, Hunter kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SHSU35 Crow, Connor kickoff 65 yards to the NICH0, fair catch by Jackson, Jordan.
Total 10 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 3:46

Nicholls 0-7 Sam Houston State

Nicholls at 07:53
1st and 10 at NICH25 NICHOLLS drive start at 07:53.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Gums, Julien rush for 12 yards to the NICH37, 1ST DOWN NICH, out-of-bounds (Gray, KJ).
1st and 10 at NICH37 Gums, Julien rush for 5 yards to the NICH42 (Williams, Trevor;Gray, KJ).
2nd and 5 at NICH42 TEAM rush for loss of 9 yards to the NICH33, fumble by TEAM recovered by NICH Fourcade, Chase at NICH32.
3rd and 15 at NICH32 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Ray, Dion for 10 yards to the NICH42 (Murray, Ke'Shon).
4th and 5 at NICH42 Jones, Winston punt 49 yards to the SHSU9, Williams, Dwayne return 28 yards to the SHSU37 (Mckeehan,

Zakk).
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:27

Sam Houston State at 05:26
1st and 10 at SHSU37 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 05:26.
1st and 10 at SHSU37 Smith, Noah rush for 8 yards to the SHSU45 (Moore, Kevin).
2nd and 2 at SHSU45 Smith, Noah rush for 7 yards to the NICH48, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Mims, Khristian).
1st and 10 at NICH48 Smith, Noah rush for loss of 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Moore, Kevin).
2nd and 12 at SHSU50 Humphries, Ryan pass incomplete to Adeyi, Ife.
3rd and 12 at SHSU50 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Stewart, Nathan.
4th and 12 at SHSU50 McRobert, Matt punt 50 yards to the NICH0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Nicholls at 03:48
1st and 10 at NICH20 NICHOLLS drive start at 03:48.
1st and 10 at NICH20 Bussey, Kendall rush for 2 yards to the NICH22 (Brown, Hunter), PENALTY SHSU personal foul (Sims, Danzell)

15 yards to the NICH37, 1ST DOWN NICH.
1st and 10 at NICH37 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at NICH37 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Smith, Tahj.
2nd and 10 at NICH37 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Bussey, Kendall for 9 yards to the NICH46, out-of-bounds (Brown, Hunter).
3rd and 1 at NICH46 Bussey, Kendall rush for 2 yards to the NICH48, 1ST DOWN NICH (Brown, Hunter).
1st and 10 at NICH48 Taylor, Dontrell rush for 6 yards to the SHSU46, out-of-bounds (McCollum, Tristin).
2nd and 4 at SHSU46 Fourcade, Chase rush for 3 yards to the SHSU43, out-of-bounds (Sims, Danzell).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd and 1 at SHSU43 Fourcade, Chase rush for no gain to the SHSU43 (Leon, Jevon), PENALTY NICH unsportsmanlike conduct
(Fourcade, Chase) 15 yards to the NICH42.

3rd and 16 at NICH42 4th and 16.
4th and 16 at NICH42 Jones, Winston punt 33 yards to the SHSU25, out-of-bounds.
Total 7 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:38

Sam Houston State at 01:10
1st and 10 at SHSU25 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 01:10.
1st and 10 at SHSU25 Williams, Donovan rush for loss of 1 yard to the SHSU24 (Laiche, Sully).
2nd and 11 at SHSU24 Brock, Ty pass complete to Brandom, Woody for 61 yards to the NICH15, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Moore,

Kevin;Pittman, Allen).
1st and 10 at NICH15 Smith, Noah rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH16, out-of-bounds (Ganci, Perry), PENALTY SHSU holding

(Thomas, Colby) 10 yards to the NICH25, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at NICH25 Clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 20 at NICH25 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 20 at NICH25 Humphries, Ryan pass complete to Brandom, Woody for loss of 1 yard to the NICH26 (Steib, Aquindas;Ganci,

Perry).
2nd and 21 at NICH26 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Tibbs, Brennon.
3rd and 21 at NICH26 Brock, Ty pass complete to Brandom, Woody for 4 yards to the NICH22 (Pittman, Allen;Moore, Kevin).
4th and 17 at NICH22 Pinegar, Hunter field goal attempt from 40 GOOD, clock 13:30.
1st and GOAL at SHSU35 Crow, Connor kickoff 56 yards to the NICH9, fair catch by Jackson, Jordan.
Total 6 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 2:40

Nicholls 0-10 Sam Houston State

Nicholls at 13:30
1st and 10 at NICH25 NICHOLLS drive start at 13:30.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Gums, Julien rush for no gain to the NICH25 (Brown, Hunter).
2nd and 10 at NICH25 Fourcade, Chase rush for 9 yards to the NICH34.
3rd and 1 at NICH34 Gums, Julien rush for 2 yards to the NICH36, 1ST DOWN NICH (Brown, Hunter;Kay, Jahari).
1st and 10 at NICH36 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Smith, Tahj.
2nd and 10 at NICH36 Fourcade, Chase rush for no gain to the NICH36 (Williams, Trevor).
3rd and 10 at NICH36 Fourcade, Chase sacked for loss of 6 yards to the NICH30 (Leon, Jevon).
4th and 16 at NICH30 Jones, Winston punt 44 yards to the SHSU26, fair catch by Williams, Dwayne.
Total 6 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

Sam Houston State at 10:30
1st and 10 at SHSU26 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 10:30.
1st and 10 at SHSU26 Humphries, Ryan rush for loss of 5 yards to the SHSU21 (Thurmond, Glen).
2nd and 15 at SHSU21 Clock 10:12.
2nd and 15 at SHSU21 Humphries, Ryan sacked for loss of 1 yard to the SHSU20 (Steib, Aquindas).
3rd and 16 at SHSU20 Brock, Ty pass complete to Carter, Toneil for 5 yards to the SHSU25 (Monroe, Jarius).
4th and 11 at SHSU25 McRobert, Matt punt 49 yards to the NICH26, Roberts, Mason return 2 yards to the NICH28 (Sims, Danzell).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03

Nicholls at 08:27
1st and 10 at NICH28 NICHOLLS drive start at 08:27.
1st and 10 at NICH28 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Taylor, Dontrell for loss of 2 yards to the NICH26, fumble forced by McCollum,

Zyon, fumble by Taylor, Dontrell recovered by SHSU Brown, Hunter at NICH30, Brown, Hunter for 5 yards to the
NICH25 (Roberts, Mason).

Total 1 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Sam Houston State at 08:18
1st and 10 at NICH25 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 08:18, SHSU ball on NICH25.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Williams, Alex, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at NICH25 Williams, Donovan rush for 4 yards to the NICH21 (Pittman, Allen).
3rd and 6 at NICH21 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Compton, Coree.
4th and 6 at NICH21 Pinegar, Hunter field goal attempt from 39 MISSED - wide right, spot at NICH21, clock 07:34.
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:44

Nicholls at 07:34
1st and 10 at NICH21 NICHOLLS drive start at 07:34.
1st and 10 at NICH21 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Talley, Jordan for 6 yards to the NICH27 (Brown, Hunter).
2nd and 4 at NICH27 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Bussey, Kendall for 4 yards to the NICH31, 1ST DOWN NICH (See,

Royce;Williams, Trevor).
1st and 10 at NICH31 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Ray, Dion for 34 yards to the SHSU35, 1ST DOWN NICH (Hawkins, Evrin).
1st and 10 at SHSU35 Bussey, Kendall rush for 2 yards to the SHSU33 (See, Royce;Leon, Jevon).
2nd and 8 at SHSU33 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Gums, Julien for 6 yards to the SHSU27, out-of-bounds (McCollum, Zyon).
3rd and 2 at SHSU27 Clock 05:17.
3rd and 2 at SHSU27 Gums, Julien rush for 1 yard to the SHSU26 (Brown, Hunter;Williams, Trevor).
4th and 1 at SHSU26 Timeout Sam Houston State, clock 04:40.
4th and 1 at SHSU26 Gums, Julien rush for loss of 1 yard to the SHSU27 (Williams, Dwayne).



 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.NICH ball on NICH35.Bland, Alec kickoff 65 yards to the SHSU0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

Total 7 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 2:58

Sam Houston State at 04:36
1st and 10 at SHSU27 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 04:36.
1st and 10 at SHSU27 Humphries, Ryan rush for 9 yards to the SHSU36 (Pittman, Allen).
2nd and 1 at SHSU36 Williams, Donovan rush for 3 yards to the SHSU39, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Steib, Aquindas;James, Laryon).
1st and 10 at SHSU39 Humphries, Ryan pass complete to Brandom, Woody for 26 yards to the NICH35, 1ST DOWN SHSU (James,

Laryon).
1st and 10 at NICH35 Humphries, Ryan pass complete to Brandom, Woody for no gain to the NICH35 (Moore, Kevin).
2nd and 10 at NICH35 Smith, Noah rush for 6 yards to the NICH29 (Ganci, Perry).
3rd and 4 at NICH29 Clock 02:33.
3rd and 4 at NICH29 Smith, Noah rush for no gain to the NICH29 (Jackson, Jordan;Pittman, Allen).
4th and 4 at NICH29 Pinegar, Hunter field goal attempt from 47 MISSED - hit right upright, spot at NICH29, clock 01:31.
Total 7 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 3:05

Nicholls at 01:31
1st and 10 at NICH29 NICHOLLS drive start at 01:31.
1st and 10 at NICH29 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Bussey, Kendall.
2nd and 10 at NICH29 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Guarisco, Stefano for 15 yards to the NICH44, 1ST DOWN NICH (Lockett,

Will).
1st and 10 at NICH44 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Ray, Dion, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at NICH44 Clock 01:04.
2nd and 10 at NICH44 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Smith, Tahj.
3rd and 10 at NICH44 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Robinson, David.
4th and 10 at NICH44 Clock 00:55.
4th and 10 at NICH44 Jones, Winston punt 44 yards to the SHSU12, Williams, Dwayne return 3 yards to the SHSU15 (Cook, Darrion).
Total 5 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 0:46

Sam Houston State at 00:45
1st and 10 at SHSU15 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at SHSU15 TEAM rush for loss of 4 yards to the SHSU11.
2nd and 14 at SHSU11 Clock 00:37.
2nd and 14 at SHSU11 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the SHSU10.
3rd and 15 at SHSU10 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Sam Houston State at 15:00
1st and 10 at SHSU25 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SHSU25 Williams, Donovan rush for 2 yards to the SHSU27 (Moore, Kevin;Pittman, Allen).
2nd and 8 at SHSU27 Williams, Donovan rush for no gain to the SHSU27 (Steib, Aquindas).
3rd and 8 at SHSU27 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Compton, Coree.
4th and 8 at SHSU27 McRobert, Matt punt 45 yards to the NICH28, downed.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Nicholls at 13:44
1st and 10 at NICH28 NICHOLLS drive start at 13:44.
1st and 10 at NICH28 Smith, Tahj rush for 4 yards to the NICH32 (Gray, KJ).
2nd and 6 at NICH32 PENALTY NICH unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the NICH17.
2nd and 21 at NICH17 Fourcade, Chase rush for no gain to the NICH17, out-of-bounds (Williams, Dwayne).
3rd and 21 at NICH17 Gums, Julien rush for 1 yard to the NICH18 (See, Royce).
4th and 20 at NICH18 Clock 12:40.
4th and 20 at NICH18 Jones, Winston punt 41 yards to the SHSU41, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

Sam Houston State at 12:10
1st and 10 at SHSU41 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 12:10.
1st and 10 at SHSU41 Humphries, Ryan rush for 7 yards to the SHSU48 (Mims, Khristian;James, Laryon).
2nd and 3 at SHSU48 Adeyi, Ife rush for 1 yard to the SHSU49 (Mims, Khristian).
3rd and 2 at SHSU49 PENALTY SHSU false start (Spencer, Sam) 5 yards to the SHSU44.
3rd and 7 at SHSU44 Brock, Ty rush for 5 yards to the SHSU49 (Fontenot, Brandon).
4th and 2 at SHSU49 McRobert, Matt punt 39 yards to the NICH12, downed.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:19

Nicholls at 09:51
1st and 10 at NICH12 NICHOLLS drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at NICH12 Fourcade, Chase rush for 4 yards to the NICH16 (See, Royce).
2nd and 6 at NICH16 Clock 09:38.
2nd and 6 at NICH16 Fourcade, Chase sacked for loss of 10 yards to the NICH6 (See, Royce;Mascorro, Trace).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd and 16 at NICH06 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Franklin, KJ for 43 yards to the NICH49, 1ST DOWN NICH, out-of-bounds
(Williams Jr., Craig).

1st and 10 at NICH49 Bussey, Kendall rush for 7 yards to the SHSU44 (Brown, Hunter).
2nd and 3 at SHSU44 Fourcade, Chase rush for loss of 3 yards to the SHSU47 (See, Royce;Perry, Markel).
3rd and 6 at SHSU47 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Franklin, KJ, PENALTY SHSU pass interference (Murray, Ke'Shon) 15 yards

to the SHSU32, 1ST DOWN NICH, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHSU32 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Gums, Julien for loss of 3 yards to the SHSU35 (Perry, Markel).
2nd and 13 at SHSU35 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Franklin, KJ, PENALTY SHSU pass interference (McCollum, Tristin) 15 yards

to the SHSU20, 1ST DOWN NICH, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHSU20 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Cook, Darrion.
2nd and 10 at SHSU20 Fourcade, Chase rush for 3 yards to the SHSU17 (McCollum, Tristin).
3rd and 7 at SHSU17 Clock 05:32.
3rd and 7 at SHSU17 Timeout Sam Houston State, clock 05:26.
3rd and 7 at SHSU17 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Gums, Julien, QB hurry by Brown, Hunter.
4th and 7 at SHSU17 Lasseigne, Gavin field goal attempt from 33 MISSED - wide right, spot at SHSU20, clock 05:15.
Total 10 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 4:36

Sam Houston State at 05:15
1st and 10 at SHSU20 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 05:15.
1st and 10 at SHSU20 Brock, Ty pass complete to Compton, Coree for 27 yards to the SHSU47, 1ST DOWN SHSU.
1st and 10 at SHSU47 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Adeyi, Ife (Jackson, Jordan).
2nd and 10 at SHSU47 Humphries, Ryan rush for 2 yards to the SHSU49 (Steib, Aquindas).
3rd and 8 at SHSU49 Adeyi, Ife rush for 6 yards to the NICH45 (Laiche, Sully;Ganci, Perry).
4th and 2 at NICH45 Clock 03:40.
4th and 2 at NICH45 McRobert, Matt punt 38 yards to the NICH7, fair catch by Roberts, Mason.
Total 4 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Nicholls at 03:17
1st and 10 at NICH07 NICHOLLS drive start at 03:17.
1st and 10 at NICH07 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Bussey, Kendall for 2 yards to the NICH9 (Lockett, Will;Kay, Jahari).
2nd and 8 at NICH09 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Cook, Darrion (McCollum, Zyon).
3rd and 8 at NICH09 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Mouton, Bry'Kiethon for 23 yards to the NICH32, 1ST DOWN NICH (Hawkins,

Evrin).
1st and 10 at NICH32 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Rayburn, Brooks.
2nd and 10 at NICH32 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Franklin, KJ for loss of 1 yard to the NICH31 (Lockett, Will).
3rd and 11 at NICH31 Fourcade, Chase pass intercepted by Murray, Ke'Shon at the NICH47, Murray, Ke'Shon return 0 yards to the

NICH47, out-of-bounds (Roberts, Mason).
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

Sam Houston State at 00:59
1st and 10 at NICH47 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 00:59.
1st and 10 at NICH47 Humphries, Ryan pass complete to Adeyi, Ife for 47 yards to the NICH0, 1ST DOWN SHSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:43.
1st and GOAL at NICH03 Pinegar, Hunter kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SHSU35 Crow, Connor kickoff 50 yards to the NICH15, Guarisco, Stefano return 14 yards to the NICH29 (Crow, Connor).
Total 1 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Nicholls 0-17 Sam Houston State

Nicholls at 00:38
1st and 10 at NICH29 NICHOLLS drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at NICH29 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Franklin, KJ for 8 yards to the NICH37 (Williams, Dwayne).
2nd and 2 at NICH37 Clock 00:18.
2nd and 2 at NICH37 Gums, Julien rush for 5 yards to the NICH42, 1ST DOWN NICH (Hawkins, Evrin).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NICH42 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NICH42 Carrington, John rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH41 (Mascorro, Trace).
2nd and 11 at NICH41 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Franklin, KJ (Williams Jr., Craig).
3rd and 11 at NICH41 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Rayburn, Brooks (Murray, Ke'Shon).
4th and 11 at NICH41 Jones, Winston punt 32 yards to the SHSU27, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Sam Houston State at 14:12
1st and 10 at SHSU27 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 14:12.
1st and 10 at SHSU27 Williams, Donovan rush for 3 yards to the SHSU30 (Pittman, Allen;Brown, Tahj).
2nd and 7 at SHSU30 Williams, Donovan rush for 4 yards to the SHSU34 (Edinburgh, Devin).
3rd and 3 at SHSU34 Williams, Donovan rush for 2 yards to the SHSU36 (Pittman, Allen).
4th and 1 at SHSU36 Clock 12:15.
4th and 1 at SHSU36 Timeout Sam Houston State, clock 12:09.
4th and 1 at SHSU36 McRobert, Matt punt 64 yards to the NICH0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Nicholls at 12:00



 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at NICH20 NICHOLLS drive start at 12:00.
1st and 10 at NICH20 Fourcade, Chase rush for 8 yards to the NICH28, out-of-bounds (See, Royce).
2nd and 2 at NICH28 Bussey, Kendall rush for no gain to the NICH28 (Perry, Markel).
3rd and 2 at NICH28 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Franklin, KJ for 1 yard to the NICH29 (McCollum, Tristin).
4th and 1 at NICH29 Fourcade, Chase pass complete to Smith, Tahj for 24 yards to the SHSU47, 1ST DOWN NICH (Hawkins, Evrin).
1st and 10 at SHSU47 Clock 09:50.
1st and 10 at SHSU47 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Cook, Darrion.
2nd and 10 at SHSU47 Fourcade, Chase pass incomplete to Cook, Darrion, QB hurry by Leon, Jevon.
3rd and 10 at SHSU47 Granier, Kohen at QB for Nicholls.
3rd and 10 at SHSU47 Granier, Kohen pass incomplete to Rayburn, Brooks.
4th and 10 at SHSU47 Clock 09:29.
4th and 10 at SHSU47 Granier, Kohen rush for 8 yards to the SHSU39 (Thomas, Jaylen).
Total 8 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42

Sam Houston State at 09:18
1st and 10 at SHSU39 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 09:18.
1st and 10 at SHSU39 Humphries, Ryan pass complete to Adeyi, Ife for 3 yards to the SHSU42 (Mims, Khristian).
2nd and 7 at SHSU42 Clock 08:48.
2nd and 7 at SHSU42 Humphries, Ryan rush for 6 yards to the SHSU48 (Mims, Khristian).
3rd and 1 at SHSU48 Clock 08:14.
3rd and 1 at SHSU48 Humphries, Ryan rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN SHSU (LaFrance, Giovanni;James, Laryon).
1st and 10 at SHSU50 Carter, Toneil rush for 3 yards to the NICH47 (Pittman, Allen).
2nd and 7 at NICH47 Clock 07:12.
2nd and 7 at NICH47 Carter, Toneil rush for 3 yards to the NICH44 (Pittman, Allen;Thurmond, Glen).
3rd and 4 at NICH44 Brock, Ty rush for 3 yards to the NICH41.
4th and 1 at NICH41 Clock 05:38.
4th and 1 at NICH41 Humphries, Ryan rush for 3 yards to the NICH38, 1ST DOWN SHSU (Pittman, Allen).
1st and 10 at NICH38 Clock 05:09.
1st and 10 at NICH38 Carter, Toneil rush for 7 yards to the NICH31 (LaFrance, Giovanni;Moore, Kevin).
2nd and 3 at NICH31 Clock 04:24.
2nd and 3 at NICH31 Carter, Toneil rush for loss of 5 yards to the NICH36 (Steib, Aquindas;Brown, Chase).
3rd and 8 at NICH36 Clock 03:53.
3rd and 8 at NICH36 Brock, Ty pass incomplete to Williams, Alex.
4th and 8 at NICH36 Clock 03:20.
4th and 8 at NICH36 McRobert, Matt punt 31 yards to the NICH5, downed.
Total 10 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 6:06

Nicholls at 03:12
1st and 10 at NICH05 NICHOLLS drive start at 03:12.
1st and 10 at NICH05 Carrington, John rush for 1 yard to the NICH6 (Brown, Hunter).
2nd and 9 at NICH06 Clock 02:50.
2nd and 9 at NICH06 Granier, Kohen pass complete to Mouton, Bry'Kiethon for 4 yards to the NICH10 (Lockett, Will;Brown, Hunter).
3rd and 5 at NICH10 Clock 02:18.
3rd and 5 at NICH10 Granier, Kohen pass incomplete to Guarisco, Stefano.
4th and 5 at NICH10 Clock 01:54.
4th and 5 at NICH10 Granier, Kohen sacked for loss of 3 yards to the NICH7 (See, Royce), fumble by Granier, Kohen recovered by

SHSU Sims, Danzell at NICH11.
Total 4 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Sam Houston State at 01:46
1st and 10 at NICH11 SAM HOUSTON STATE drive start at 01:46.
1st and 10 at NICH11 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH12.
2nd and 11 at NICH12 Clock 01:35.
2nd and 11 at NICH12 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH13.
3rd and 12 at NICH13 Clock 00:59.
3rd and 12 at NICH13 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the NICH15.
4th and 14 at NICH15 Clock 00:27.
4th and 14 at NICH15 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Nicholls 0-17 Sam Houston State


